

HOUSE BILL 364: Clarify Laws on Executive Orders and Appointments

2015-2016 General Assembly

Committee: Date:

Introduced by: Prepared by: Giles S. Perry

Analysis of: S.L. 2015-9 Committee Counsel

SUMMARY: S.L. 2015-9 amends conflict of interest provisions applicable to the Coal Ash Management Commission, the Environmental Review Commission, and the Coastal Resources Commission. It also modifies appointments to the North Carolina Longitudinal Data System Board, the Domestic Violence Commission, and the Governor's Crime Commission to remove members who are also members of the General Assembly.

This act became effective April 27, 2015.

BILL ANALYSIS:

Sections 1.1, 1.2, and 1.3 of the act amend conflict of interest provisions applicable to members of the Coal Ash Management Commission, the Environmental Review Commission, and the Coastal Resources Commission, by deleting a requirement that the Governor issue an executive order promulgating conflict of interest rules applicable to those Commissions. The repealed language is replaced with language authorizing the Governor to require additional disclosure of conflict of interest and to promulgate additional criteria concerning conflict of interest and disclosure thereof for determining eligibility for membership.

Sections 2.1, 2.2 and 2.3 of the act modify the membership of the North Carolina Longitudinal Data System Board, the Domestic Violence Commission, and Governor's Crime Commission of the Department of Public Safety, by removing members of the General Assembly and replacing them with public members. **Section 2.4** of the act is a conforming change, adding these three boards and commissions to the list of those boards and commissions on which no member of the General Assembly may serve.

EFFECTIVE DATE: This act became effective April 27, 2015.

